# TRADEMARK ASSIGNMENT

Electronic Version v1.1 Stylesheet Version v1.1

SUBMISSION TYPE:	NEW ASSIGNMENT
NATURE OF CONVEYANCE:	ASSIGNS THE ENTIRE INTEREST AND THE GOODWILL

# **CONVEYING PARTY DATA**

Name	Formerly	Execution Date	Entity Type
The Limb Preservation Foundation		12/31/2010	CORPORATION: COLORADO

# **RECEIVING PARTY DATA**

Name:	Institute for Limb Preservation, Inc.	
Street Address:	3063 E. 148th Place	
City:	Thornton	
State/Country:	COLORADO	
Postal Code:	80602	
Entity Type:	CORPORATION: COLORADO	

### PROPERTY NUMBERS Total: 2

Property Type	Number	Word Mark
Registration Number:	3494843	THE LIMB PRESERVATION FOUNDATION
Registration Number:	2878022	THE LIMB PRESERVATION FOUNDATION

# **CORRESPONDENCE DATA**

Fax Number: (502)561-0442

Correspondence will be sent via US Mail when the fax attempt is unsuccessful.

Phone: 502-584-1135

Email: jgregory@middreut.com Correspondent Name: Julie Ann Gregory Address Line 1: 401 South 4th Street

Address Line 2: 2500 Brown & Williamson Tower Address Line 4: Louisville, KENTUCKY 40202

NAME OF SUBMITTER:	Julie Ann Gregory
Signature:	/Julie Ann Gregory/
Date:	01/04/2011

**TRADEMARK** 

REEL: 004445 FRAME: 0837 900180293

Total Attachments: 2 source=LPF-ILP#page1.tif source=LPF-ILP#page2.tif

> TRADEMARK REEL: 004445 FRAME: 0838

14 Jan 10 10:32a p.9

# ASSIGNMENT OF SERVICE MARK

THIS ASSIGNMENT, dated December 31, 2010, is from The Limb Preservation Foundation, a Nonprofit Corporation organized under the laws of the State of Colorado, with a business address of 1601 East 19th Avenue, Suite 3900, Denver, Colorado 80218 ("Assignor"), to the Institute for Limb Preservation, Inc., a Corporation organized under the laws of the State of Colorado, with a business address of 3063 E. 148th Pl., Thornton, Colorado 80602 ("Assignee").

# WITNESSETH:

WHEREAS, Assignor is the sole owner of the exclusive right, title and interest in and to the service mark THE LIMB PRESERVATION FOUNDATION (the "Mark"), and the related registrations with the United States Patent & Trademark Office ("USPTO"), those being Reg. Nos. 3,494,843 and 2,878,022 (the "Registrations") and used the Mark up to and including December 31, 2010;

WHEREAS, Assignee is interested in acquiring the entire and exclusive right, title and interest in and to the Mark and Registrations together with the goodwill of the business connected with the use of and symbolized by the Mark;

WHEREAS, Assignor desires to assign to Assignee, and Assignee desires to receive from Assignor, the entire and exclusive right, title and interest in and to the Mark and Registrations together with the goodwill of the business connected with the use of and symbolized by the Mark;

NOW, THEREFORE, in consideration of one dollar (U.S. \$1.00) and other good and valuable consideration, the receipt and sufficiency of which are hereby acknowledged, Assignor hereby assigns to Assignee and its successors, assigns and nominees without any restrictions, reservations, or limitations:

- 1. The entire and exclusive right, title and interest in and to the Mark and Registrations, together with the goodwill of the business connected with the use of and symbolized by the Mark, including the right to register the Mark in Assignee's name throughout the world; and
- 2. The sole right to enforce rights in said Mark and Registrations, with the right to sue for and recover for Assignee's own use accrued profits or damages for any and all causes of action, claims, and demands and other rights for infringements thereof, including, but not limited to past infringements with respect to which Assignor waives any right to receive any portion thereof.

Assignor covenants that Assignor has the full right to enter into this Assignment and further agrees without further consideration to cause to be performed such other lawful acts and to be executed such further assignments and other lawful documents as Assignee may from time to time reasonably request to effect fully this Assignment and to permit Assignee to be duly recorded as the legal and record owner of each of the rights hereby conveyed.

TRADEMARK REEL: 004445 FRAME: 0839 14 Jan 10 10:33a p.10

IN WITNESS WHEREOF, the Assignor has caused this Assignment to be duly executed by its authorized officer, as of the day and year first above written.

The Limb Preservation Foundation

ROSS M WILKINS MD

**TRADEMARK** REEL: 004445 FRAME: 0840